Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s principal transactions are carried out in Peso and its exposure to foreign currency risk

arises primarily from cash in banks and short-term deposits that are denominated in United States
dollar ($ or USD).

To mitigate the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk related to foreign currency-denominated
accounts of the Group, management keeps the amount of these assets at a low level.

The following table shows the foreign currency-denominated accounts of the Group as at
March 31, 2016 and 2015 in USD:

 2016 2015

Cash in banks $10,145 $67,723
Short-term deposits 131,768 137,689

 $141,913 $205,412

In translating the foreign currency-denominated accounts to Peso amounts, the exchange rate used
was P=46.07 to $1.00 and P=44.70 to $1.00 as of March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Peso/USD
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net income before tax.  There
is no impact on the Group’s equity.

 2016 2015

Percentage change in exchange rate -5.00% +5.00% -5.00% +5.00%
Effect on net income before tax (P=326,899) P=326,899 (P=459,096) P=459,096

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates is not significant to the

consolidated financial statements.  The financial instruments of the Group are either
noninterest-bearing or has minimal interest rate exposure due to the short-term nature of the
account (e.g., cash equivalents).

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in